Employees can determine individually into which type of investment their share of the plan assets are invested and, therefore the
Group is unable to accurately disclose the proportions of the plan assets invested in each class of asset.

The expected contribution for 2022 is US$4.8 million.

The main actuarial assumptions used in determining the fair value of the Group’s severance pay plan are shown below:

2021
%

2020
%

Discount rate (nominal) 3.45 2.93
Estimated increase in employee benefits costs 5.14 5.14
Voluntary termination rate 75 75
Inflation rates based on Israeli bonds 2.54 1.53

Sensitivity of balance sheet at 31 December 2021
The results of the calculations are sensitive to the assumptions used. The balance sheet position revealed by IAS 19 calculations must
be expected to be volatile, principally because the market value of assets (with significant exposure to equities) is being compared
with a liability assessment derived from corporate bond yields.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the IAS 19 balance sheet position to small changes in some of the assumptions. Where one
assumption has been changed all the other assumptions are kept as disclosed above.

Resulted
(surplus)/

deficit
US$ million

Change
from

disclosed
US$ million

Discount rate less 0.25% (5.8) (0.8)
Estimated increase in employee benefits costs plus 1% (7.9) (2.9)
Voluntary termination rate decrease 5% (5.2) (0.2)
Inflation rates up 0.25% (4.4) 0.6

321
888 HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2021 139

7 Finance income and finance expenses
Finance income:

2021
US$ million

2020
US$ million

Interest income 0.1 0.1

Finance income 0.1 0.1

Finance expenses:

2021
US$ million

2020
US$ million

Foreign exchange losses — 3.4
Interest expenses related to lease liabilities 1.3 1.4
Interest expenses related to settlement of tax liability 3.8 —
Interest bearing credit facility — 1.1
Interest expenses related to severance pay liability, net 0.2 0.2
Other finance charges and fees 0.5 —

Finance expenses 5.8 6.1

8 Taxation
Corporate taxes

2021
US$ million

2020
US$ million

Current taxation
Gibraltar taxation 1.0 2.1
Other jurisdictions taxation 11.9 12.9
Adjustments in respect of prior years (0.2) 1.6

12.7 16.6
Deferred taxation
Origination and reversal of temporary differences (0.3) (1.2)

Taxation expense 12.4 15.4

Deferred taxation related to items recognised in OCI
Remeasurement of severance pay liability (0.3) (1.2)

The taxation expense for the year differs from the standard Gibraltar rate of tax. The differences are explained below:

2021
US$ million

2020
US$ million

Profit before taxation 81.3 26.7
Standard tax rate in Gibraltar (2021: 12.5%, 2020: 10%) 10.2 2.7
Higher effective tax rate on other jurisdictions 6.7 7.2
Expenses not allowed for taxation 1.1 8.3
Deferred tax (0.3) (1.2)
Capital allowances in excess of depreciation (2.1) (1.1)
Non-taxable income (3.0) (2.1)
Adjustments to prior years’ tax charges (0.2) 1.6

Total tax charge for the year 12.4 15.4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont.

888 HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2021

SECTION 3
Financial Statements140

8 Taxation cont.
Corporate taxes cont.
Current tax is calculated with reference to the profit of the Company and its subsidiaries in their respective countries of operation.
Income tax payable as at 31 December 2021 is US$30.7 million (2020: US$20.7 million) which includes a settlement signed with the
Israeli Tax Authorities in respect of the years 2016-2020 and current tax charges from various jurisdictions. Set out below are details
in respect of the significant jurisdictions where the Group operates and the factors that influenced the current and deferred taxation

[…]

been applied to revenue and are based on past experience of the Group, including market share forecast for each relevant state.
Key assumptions in preparing these cash flow projections include market share assumptions based on current 888 market share
in other regulated online gaming jurisdictions, 13% pre-tax discount rate and the expectation that the Group will continue to operate
in the US and launch in further states as regulation develops. The states which the Group are forecasted to enter have either already
regulated or are in the process of regulating.

The pre-tax discount rate that is considered by the Directors to be appropriate is the Group’s specific Weighted Average Cost
of Capital, adjusted for tax, and including an addition risk premium which is considered to be appropriate for the US B2C cash
generating unit.

The calculation of value in use for US B2C is most sensitive to the following assumptions:

(i) Market share assumptions – A reduction of 5% in market share assumptions for each state would result in zero headroom
for US B2C value in use.

(ii) Pre-tax discount rate – An increase of Pre-tax discount rate from 13% to 14% would result in zero headroom for US B2C value
in use.

321
888 HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2021 145

12 Property, plant and equipment

IT equipment
US$ million

Office
furniture and

equipment
US$ million

Leasehold
improvements

US$ million
Total

US$ million

Cost
At 1 January 2020 54.4 6.3 16.3 77.0
Additions 8.2 0.7 1.7 10.6
Disposals (9.0) (0.3) — (9.3)

At 31 December 2020 53.6 6.7 18.0 78.3
Additions 4.8 0.2 0.6 5.6
Disposals (16.4) (0.5) (0.4) (17.3)

At 31 December 2021 42.0 6.4 18.2 66.6

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2020 45.1 4.6 14.3 64.0
Charge for the year 7.6 0.5 0.4 8.5
Disposals (9.0) (0.3) — (9.3)

At 31 December 2020 43.7 4.8 14.7 63.2
Charge for the year 6.6 0.4 0.6 7.6
Disposals (16.2) (0.4) (0.2) (16.8)

At 31 December 2021 34.1 4.8 15.1 54.0

Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2021 7.9 1.6 3.1 12.6
At 31 December 2020 9.9 1.9 3.3 15.1

At 1 January 2020 9.3 1.7 2.0 13.0

Following a review of fully written down assets in 2021, assets no longer in use with a total cost and accumulated depreciation
of US$16.3 million (2020: US$9.3 million) were written off. Additional US$0.5 million relates to the disposal of property, plant and
equipment in connection with the Group’s decision to close its Antigua office.

13 Leases
IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases. A contract is (or contains) a lease if it
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

[…]

Customer deposits (15.0) (20.2) — (38.5) (7.4) (81.1)
Lease liabilities (5.7) (11.2) (13.9) (0.1) — (30.9)
Monetary liabilities (74.0) (62.7) (37.7) (91.6) (18.0) (284.0)
Net financial position (14.0) 25.8 (14.7) 9.1 16.1 22.3

2020

GBP
US$ million

EUR
US$ million

ILS
US$ million

USD
US$ million

Other
US$ million

Total
US$ million

Cash and cash equivalents 72.6 59.3 17.8 58.3 14.2 222.2
Trade and other receivables 11.8 19.1 0.7 2.3 11.4 45.3

Monetary assets 84.4 78.4 18.5 60.6 25.6 267.5

Trade and other payables (38.6) (21.9) (23.0) (49.7) (7.0) (140.2)
Customer deposits (17.1) (22.1) — (29.1) (5.7) (74.0)
Lease liabilities (3.4) (11.0) (18.8) (0.3) (0.2) (33.7)

Monetary liabilities (59.1) (55.0) (41.8) (79.1) (12.9) (247.9)

Net financial position 25.3 23.4 (23.3) (18.5) 12.7 19.6

321
888 HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2021 157

25 Financial risk management cont.
Sensitivity analysis
The table below details the effect on profit before tax of a 10% strengthening (and weakening) in the US$ exchange rate at the
balance sheet date for balance sheet items denominated in Pounds Sterling, Euros and New Israeli Shekels:

Year ended 31 December 2021

GBP
US$ million

EUR
US$ million

ILS
US$ million

10% strengthening 1.4 (2.6) 1.5
10% weakening (1.4) 2.6 (1.5)

Year ended 31 December 2020

GBP
US$ million

EUR
US$ million

ILS
US$ million

10% strengthening (2.5) (2.3) 2.3
10% weakening 2.5 2.3 (2.3)

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the interest bearing deposits in which the Group invests surplus funds.

The Group’s policy is to invest surplus funds in low risk money market funds and in interest bearing bank accounts. The Group
arranges for excess funds to be placed in these interest-bearing accounts with its principal bankers in order to maximise availability
of funds for investments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating